NOTE	7	 PENSION	PLANS	(CONTINUED)

Actuarial	Methods	and	Assumptions	(Continued)

Discount	Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.00% for all three plans.
The pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.  The employer has always met the
funding requirements of Pennsylvania law Act 205 of 1984.  Act 205 requires full funding of
the entry age normal cost plus plan expenses, as well as an amortization of the unfunded
liability.

Sensitivity	of	the	Net	Pension	Liability	to	Changes	to	the	Discount	Rate

The following represents the net pension liability of the Borough, calculated using the discount
rate of 8.00%, as well as what the Borough’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7 percent) and 1 percentage point higher
(9 percent) than the current rate:

	 1%	Decrease

Current
Discount
Rate	 1%	Increase

 (7.00%)	 (8.00%)	 (9.00%)
Bargaining and Administrative Employees  $ 10,409,057 $ 7,085,445 $ 4,215,758
Police Plan  5,664,292  3,622,990  1,907,377
Firemen Plan  3,772,207  2,535,403  1,491,263

Financial	Statements

The following are financial statements as of December 31, 2019 for the individual pension plans
maintained by the Borough:

Firemen
Pension	Fund

Police	Pension
Fund

Bargaining	and
Administrative
Employees
Pension	Fund

Total	Pension
Trust	Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 19,818$   $   83,327  $   133,079  $   236,224
Mutual funds - Securities 490,343   905,851   1,511,703   2,907,897
Mutual funds - Corporate bonds 1,929,938   3,593,104   6,008,658   11,531,700
Mutual funds - Stocks 4,812,644   8,825,063   14,688,447   28,326,154
Mutual funds - Real estate securities 260,389   446,827   729,742   1,436,958

Total assets 7,513,132$   13,854,172$   23,071,629$   44,438,933$

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable -$   -$   289$   289$

Total liabilities -   -   289   289

NET	POSITION
Net position restricted for pensions 7,513,132   13,854,172   23,071,340   44,438,644

Total liabilities and net position 7,513,132$   13,854,172$   23,071,629$   44,438,933$

BOROUGH	OF	CHAMBERSBURG
Notes	to	Financial	Statements

		|   64

NOTE	7	 PENSION	PLANS	(CONTINUED)

Financial	Statements	(Continued)

Firemen
Pension	Fund

Police	Pension
Fund

Bargaining	and
Administrative
Employees
Pension	Fund

Total	Pension
Trust	Funds

ADDITIONS
Contributions

Employer 370,371$   599,096$   790,605$   1,760,072$
Plan member 114,911   109,937   578,416   803,264

Total contributions 485,282   709,033   1,369,021   2,563,336
Investment income

Net appreciation in fair value of
investments and gains on sale of investments 922,528   1,754,713   2,900,923   5,578,164

Interest, dividends and other 191,158   358,215   594,247   1,143,620
Total net investment earnings 1,113,686   2,112,928   3,495,170   6,721,784

Total additions 1,598,968   2,821,961   4,864,191   9,285,120

DEDUCTIONS
Benefits 242,114   999,917   1,604,895   2,846,926
Administrative expenses 19,021   27,666   44,058   90,745

Total deductions 261,135   1,027,583   1,648,953   2,937,671

Change in net position 1,337,833   1,794,378   3,215,238   6,347,449

Net position - beginning 6,175,299   12,059,794   19,856,102   38,091,195
Net position - ending 7,513,132$   13,854,172$   23,071,340$   44,438,644$

Payables	to	the	Pension	Plan

As of December 31, 2019, the Borough had no payables to the pension plan.

Defined	Contribution	Plan

Effective January 1, 2016, the Borough amended the pension plan for non-uniform employees to
add a defined contribution provision.  To participate in the defined contribution plan,
employees (or new hires who have completed their probationary period) on or after January 1,
2016, must elect to participate.  Once a participant elects to participate in the defined
contribution plan, the election is irrevocable, and the participant shall remain in the defined